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|. MEETING PROCEDURE

WIN Semiconductors Corp.
Procedure for the 2015 Annual General Shareholderd¥eeting

Call the Meeting to Order
Chairperson Remarks
Report Items
Proposed Items

Discussion Iltems

Voting for Proposed Items and Discussion Items
Special Motions

Adjournment



II. MEETING AGENDA

WIN Semiconductors Corp.
Agenda of the 2015 Annual General Shareholders’ Méag

Time: 9:00 a.m., June 3, Wednesday, 2015
Place: 2F, No. 68, Wunef'5t., Gueishan District, Taoyuan City, Taiwan, FCO.
(Fullon Hotel Linkou)

I. Call the Meeting to Order
[I. Chairperson Remarks

[ll. Report Items
1. 2014 Business report
2. 2014 Supervisors' report

IV. Proposed Items

1. Ratification of the 2014 Business Report and addii@ancial Statements
2. Adoption of the proposal for distribution of 201¢bfits

V. Discussion Items

Amendment to the Company’s “Articles of Incorpooati

Amendment to the Company's “Rules for Election okEtors and Supervisors”
Capital reduction by distributing cash to sharebrdd

Proposal for release of Directors from non-comymetitestrictions

hrwpE

Voting for Proposed Items and Discussion Items.
VI. Special Motions

VII. Adjournment



REPORT ITEMS

Report 1: 2014 Business report
See Attachment | (page 8-11).

Report 2: 2014 Supervisors' report
See Attachment Il (page 12).



PROPOSED ITEMS

Proposal 1: Proposed by the Board
Ratification of the 2014 Business Report and addi@ancial Statements.
Explanation:

(1) The Company’s Financial Statements, includhmgltalance sheets, statements of
comprehensive income, statement of changes inyequt statements of cash
flows, were audited by independent auditors, Mair@hen and Pei-Chi Chen of
KPMG. In addition, the Business Report and FindnSiatements have been
approved by the Board on March 11, 2015 and hawn xamined by the
Supervisors of the Company.

(2) The 2014 Business Report, independent auditensdit report, and the
above-mentioned Financial Statements are attacleeetch as Attachments |
(page 8-11), lll and IV (page 13-22).

Proposal 2: Proposed by the Board

Adoption of the proposal for distribution of 201¢bfits.

Explanation:

(1) The 2014 profit allocation proposal has beemnstted by the Board in
accordance with Article 22 of the Articles of Inporation. The Company’s net
profit of 2014 is NT$ 1,963,469,216. The proposaddeénd to shareholders is a
cash dividend of NT$0.2 per common share. The 20t allocation proposal
is made and attached hereto as Attachment V (p2)ge 2

(2) Subject to the approval of the 2015 Annual Meptof Shareholders, it is
proposed that the Chairman of the Board be authdrito determine the
ex-dividend date and payment date. If the total amhoof common shares
outstanding changes owing to WIN redeeming its comghares or issuing new
common shares to its employees as a result of iskegcstock options and the
distribution ratio for the cash dividend needs &dualjusted, it is proposed that
the Chairman of the Board of Directors of WIN isttearized by the General
Shareholders Meeting to make such adjustments.



DISCUSSION ITEMS

Proposal 1: Proposed by the Board

Amendment to the Company’s “Articles of Incorpooati.

Explanation:

(1) WIN's “Articles of Incorporation” should be amded to reflect the operation
needs of the Company, including amendments to atleptandidate nomination
system for the election of directors and supergisoraccordance with Article
192-1 of Company Law, and the establishment an tAGdimmittee of the
Company.

(2) The proposed amendment to the “Articles of tpooation” is attached hereto as
Attachment VI (page 24-26).

Proposal 2: Proposed by the Board
Amendment to the Company’s “Rules for Election afeldtors and Supervisors”
Explanation:

(1) WIN's “Rules for Election of Directors and Swygeors” should be amended to
strengthen the Company’s corporate governance fwankeand to comply with
the order of the Financial Supervisory Commission.

(2) The proposed amendment to the “Rules for Hlactof Directors and
Supervisors” is attached hereto as Attachment pdbé 27).

Proposal 3: Proposed by the Board

Capital reduction by distributing cash to sharebdd

Explanation:

(1) In order to improve the capital structure and ewckareturn on equity, it is
proposed that the Company conduct a capital remtudiy distributing cash to
shareholders.

(2) The amount of the capital reduction shall be NT8&,490,660 to reduce
148,679,066 common shares, which is calculated doase the numbers of
outstanding common shares totaling 743,395,328eshaith par value NT$10
and the paid-in capital of NT$7,433,953,280 as @filA5, 2015. The capital
reduction rate is 20%. For each 1,000 shares, Bafes shall be exchanged and
NT$2 per share shall be returned. Following theitapeduction, the paid-in
capital of the Company shall be NT$5,947,162,62@ amtstanding shares,
594,716,262 shares.



(3) Each 1,000 shares of common stock shall be exchaage replaced with new
shares for 800 shares of the same stock on the bhthe number of shares held
by each shareholder according to each sharehololerisrship as registered in the
book on the record date of the capitduction. For each fractional common share
resulting from the capital reduction, the shareamdcan compose a complete
share, and register the composition with the SeesariRegistrar and Transfer
Agency within five days from the record date. Othise, the Company will pay
the shareholder cash based on the close priceedatifst trading day of Taipei
Exchange, rounded down to whole NT dollar. No shashall be issued in
physical form. The Chairman of the Board is herelwhorized to designate
persons to purchase all of the fractional sharéisesabove-mentioned price.

(4) The Chairman of the Board shall be authorized terdane the record date of the
capital reduction , and the Board shall be autledrizo make the capital reduction
plan, the record date and the listing date of nesduyed shares and other relevant
matters after the Company has received the comipat¢mority’s approval.

(5) It is proposed that the Chairman of the Boarduthorized with full power to take
any proper actions in case the number of outstgnslrares of the Company is
affected as a result of the requests of competatitodaty, any changes of
laws/regulations, redemption/cancellation of outdtag shares of the Company,
exercise of employee stock options or any otheon@skeable situations.

Proposal 4: Proposed by the Board

Proposal for release of Directors from non-comjmetitestrictions.

Explanation:

(1) According to Article 209 of the Company Act, a di@ who does anything for
himself or on behalf of another person that is inithhe scope of the company's
business, shall explain to the meeting of sharedislthe essential contents of
such an act and secure its approval.

(2) The directors of the Company who participatethe operations of another
company, that engages in the same or similar bssiseope as the Company
hereby requests the shareholders’ approval to selézese directors and their
proxies from the non-competition restrictions.

The essential position the director engages in Jnew

_ The essential position the
Title Name ) )
director engages in
Independent Independent Director , TSEC
_ Mr. Chao-Shun Chang )
Director Corporation




VOTING FOR PROPOSED ITEMS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS.

SPECIAL MOTIONS

ADJOURNMENT



lll. ATTACHMENT
ATTACHMENT [: 2014 BUSINESS REPORT

In 2014, the global economy continued to experiengiatility similar to the
prior year, and growth rates remain uneven actossi¢veloped world. Supported by
several rounds of Quantitative Easing, The UniteateS has successfully recovering
from the financial crisis and is now showing mod&DP growth and lower
unemployment. Conversely, persistent low inflataad continued weakness in Japan
and The Eurozone moved these regions to the brinkecession. This weak
performance prompted Central Banks in both regidos adopt or expand
accommodative monetary policy via aggressive boncchases. The immediate
impact of this US-style QE was the continued ddaptem of the Japanese Yen and
an abrupt weakening of the Euro versus the US Bdllae end of QE in the United
States coupled with the expectation of a rate as@dy the US Central Bank further
strengthened the US Dollar and also affected exgdhaates in emerging market
countries such as Brazil, Russia, and China. Furtbee, geopolitical tensions across
several regions, along with additional trade besriereates new challenges and
complexity to global businesses such as WIN. Thm&e Government has increased
its support to the domestic semiconductor industihyough the power of
accommodative policy and direct funding, and is kimay to build a local IC supply
chain. This initiative is becoming a threat to Tanis IC industry, particularly for
those companies most reliant on customers and rfaston Mainland China.
Capitalizing on our position as the world’s leadi@pmpound Semiconductor
Foundry, WIN is turning this crisis into opportunitoy leveraging our close
relationship with the majority of global IDM compar as well as the emerging IC
design houses in China. Over the last 15 years, \W#N invested substantial
resources in technology, capacity and operatioffediency to create a business
model with a high barrier of entry. This marketdeey position makes WIN the
preferred foundry partner for our customers andirdustry.

Over the last several years, the mobile device atdras seen rapid change with
newer players gaining share in both the low/middied high-end smartphones. Share
gains by these new manufacturers create new psitterndemand that impact
operational volatility and seasonality for the camigs within the supply chain. As
the leader in the PA foundry segment, WIN was byriefffected by the share
redistribution in the smartphone market, but thesadwinds have diminished owing
to WIN’s market leading technology offerings. THisoad technology portfolio
provides our customers with RF and mm-wave solstion virtually any application
and has enabled WIN to penetrate numerous highimaggments such as wireless
base stations, network infrastructure, satellitenrmnications and fiber optics, etc.
This increasingly diversified business mix enabfétN to report improved financial
results in 2014 as compared to 2013.

2014 operating results and 2015 outlook are rep@sefollows:
A. Operating Performance in 2014
1. Operating Performance

The Company’'s 2014 non-consolidated revenues thtdlg$9,776,226
thousand, representing a decrease of 5.46% comparbe year 2013. 2014 net
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income was NT$ 1,963,469 thousand, representirigaiease of 8.39% compared
to the prior year, and EPS for 2014 was NT$2.65.

2. Analysis of Receipts, Expenditures, and Profitabity
Unit: NT$ thousands; %

ltems 2014 2013
Interest Income & | Interest Income 16,934 16,789
Interest Expense | Interest Expense 48,304 80,678
Return on Total Assets (%) 9.34 8.41
Return on Stockholders’ Equity (%) 12.74 12.39
Profitability Ratip to Issued | Operating Income 30.68 27.68
Capital (%) Pre-tax Income 32.72 29.93
Profit Ratio (%) 20.08 17.52
Earnings per Share ($) 2.65 2.40

3. Budget Implementation

The Company is not required to make public its 20@ibéancial forecast
information; however, the Board of Directors apmodvhe budget plan and the
overall operating plan is in good condition.

4. Research and Development Status

Through 15 years of continuous investment WIN hstsl#dished a solid
foundation for technology advancement and manufecjuexcellence. From our
beginnings in 1999, WIN recognized that if we oribcused on commodity
technologies for the consumer market, our positimuld always be that of a
follower. To differentiate us and expand our addable markets, we have
developed a broad array of diversified, high-perfance technologies and
established WIN as the leader in our industry. olration is our core competency,
and the highly skilled staff of our R&D organizatios a key competitive
advantage.

Since inception, WIN has attracted and retained eroos industry experts
and has consistently collaborated with local Ursitegs to incubate our own R&D
engineers. WIN has also established a Human Rex@esgelopment Committee,
and Awards for Outstanding Innovation, Service &fficiency to motivate and
improve our employee’s capability and expertise.ddifionally, we actively work
to cultivate the domestic industry supply chain aedelerate the development of
local suppliers.

WIN develops and manufactures state-of-the-art Gpdgess technologies
that support applications from 100MHz to 100 GHheSe technologies enable
WIN to capture a diverse global customer-base, @wsitions us for long-term
global competitiveness. We not only provide oustomers with market leading
diversified technologies and the newest large-seaeufacturing capability, WIN
also offers complete vertical solutions from fundetal epixial material
design/production, wafer fabrication to packaging &F testing. Because of these
unique capabilities, WIN provides faster time torkea and unrivaled quality
control of the development and production of inriowea technologies. Our
industry leading position results from WIN’'s teclogy innovation and the
incubation of our internal R&D staff.

9-



B. Business Plan in 2015

Over the last several years, a rapid redistribubibmarket share has occurred
between the suppliers of low & mid-range smartphané high-end smartphones
creating increased volatility in the cellular PAnket. WIN has not only survived
these fast evolving conditions, but has thrivedfdgusing on the high barrier to
entry Blue Ocean Market, consistently developirggribxt generation technologies
required by our customers to gain market share20d4 WIN has devoted
additional resources to high performance infrastmec markets such as base
stations, satellite and fiber optic communicatiang revenue from these segments
has exhibited over 40% growth rate year-on-yeath\ttiis more favorable revenue
mix, WIN" s 2014 gross margin, operating margin and net tphafie reached a
record high.

Shipment of mobile phones continue to increase, evew global 4G
penetration remains limited by the insufficient gephic coverage of 4G base
stations. In addition to growing our cellular and-FV business in 2015, we will
continue the strategy of growing the high valuerasfructure segment by
leveraging our R&D capabilities, manufacturing a@pa and customer
collaborations to increase our market share, nigiggerational risks and sustain
growth in net profit.

C. Development Strategy

As the Big Data trend is gaining momentum, numeilodsastries do not want
to miss the business opportunities presented by I&cording to Gartner, by
2020, the number of 10T devices in use will reappraximately 26 billion, 30
times the 0.9 billion in use during 2009. MachineMachine connectivity will
impact the traditional business model of many sSeppland will generate
countless new services. At it's core, 0T is th&gration of sensors, mobile
devices and cloud computing, and is a key factahenICT value chain. The data
transmission from any loT device will rely on wiges communication technology
similar to the mobile PA function, and GaAs semubactor components will play
an important role.

WIN has outlined the mid-to-long term growth momentcoming from the
surge in Mobile Data Demand. In addition to loTgreased penetration/growth of
4G LTE smartphones is a near term volume driveer@hare over 40 frequency
bands in use worldwide, and PA demand will keepgeasing along with the
growth in 4G-smartphone volumes. However, 4G diguality and connection
speed are related to the density of base statiothsva believe WIN will maintain
its leadership position in this industry owing tar state-of-the-art high frequency,
high power MMIC technologies. The global smartphanarket continues to
evolve and these competitive pressures will ineWtaesult in further industry
consolidation and drive many legacy GaAs manufastto a fabless model. We
welcome this outsourcing trend as it adds to owwgn momentum in the
mid-to-long term, and supports our strategy of R&Westment, manufacturing
scale and diversified markets and will enable WIN dapture these new
opportunities.

-10-



D. The Impact of the External Competitive Environment, Regulatory
Environment, and Macroeconomic Environment

WIN’s success in the GaAs foundry market has attthseveral newcomers who
are attempting to copy our technology, markets dodiness model. Every
successful business sees competition and WIN writioue to leverage our superior
technology innovations and defend these with oun patents. Furthermore, we will
continue creating incentives for highly skilled)etted employees and share the
results of this success with our shareholders amolayees to create a competitive,
sustainable business for the long-term.

Sincerely yours,

Dennis Chen Yu-Chi WWang Linna Su
Chairman CEO Accounting Officer

WIN Semiconductors Corp.

-11-



ATTACHMENT II: 2014 SUPERVISORS’ REPORT

2014 SUPERVISORS’ REPORT

The Board of Directors has prepared and submittedst the Company’s 2014
Business Report, Parent-company-only Financial eBtahts, and Consolidatéd
Financial Statements. The CPA firm of KPMG was iredd to audited WIN’

Parent-company-only Financial Statements and Caladet Financial Statements
and has issued an audit report relating to the nRammpany-only Financial
Statements and Consolidated Financial Statements® Business Report,
Parent-company-only Financial Statements, and Ciolased Financial Statements
have been reviewed and determined to be correcaequrate by us, supervisors|of

WIN Semiconductors Corp. According to article 210tlee Company Law, we
hereby submit this report.

A

WIN Semiconductors Corp.
Supervisors

Mei-Lan Wang
Cheng-Li Huang

International Fiber Technology Co, Ltd.
Representative: Shih-Chuan Hsieh

March 11, 2015

2014 SUPERVISORS’ REPORT

The Board of Directors has prepared and submitieastthe Company’s proposal
for allocation of 2014 profits. The proposal foloahtion of 2014 profits has beén
reviewed and determined to be correct and accumates, supervisors of WIN

Semiconductors Corp. According to article 219 of thompany Law, we hereby
submit this report.

WIN Semiconductors Corp.
Supervisors

Mei-Lan Wang
Cheng-Li Huang

International Fiber Technology Co, Ltd.
Representative: Shih-Chuan Hsieh

April 22, 2015

-12-



ATTACHMENT Ill: INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT AND 20 14
PARENT-COMPANY-ONLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Independent Auditors’ Report

The Board of Directors
WIN Semiconductors Corp.

We have audited the accompanying balance sheet®Idf Semiconductors Corp. (the
“Company”) as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, aedrdiated statements of comprehensive
income, changes in equity and cash flows for thersyended December 31, 2014 and 2013.
These financial statements are the responsibility tte Company’s management. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on thesarfcial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the rgdlgeaccepted auditing standards and the
“Regulations Governing Auditing and Certificatiof inancial Statements by Certified Public

Accountants” in the Republic of China. Those stadsland regulations require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assuranaatatvhether the parent-company-only
financial statements are free of material misstatémAn audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and digéssim the parent-company-only financial

statements. An audit also includes assessing theuating principles used and significant

estimates made by management, as well as evaludtiagoverall financial statements

presentation. We believe that our audits provideaaonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the parent-company-only financittements referred to in the first paragraph
present fairly, in all material respects, the ficiahposition of the Company as of December 31,
2014 and 2013, and the results of their operatimiistheir cash flows for the years then ended, in
conformity with the “Regulations Governing the Paegiion of Financial Reports by Securities

Issuers”.

Taipei, Taiwan (the Republic of China)
March 11, 2015

Note to Readers
The accompanying parent-company-only financialest&nts are intended only to present the finan@altipn,
financial performance, and cash flows in accordamitie the “Regulations Governing the Preparatiofriofancial
Reports by Securities Issuers”. The standards, duves and practices to audit such financial stat¢srere those
generally accepted and applied in the Republic oh&hi
The auditors’ report and the accompanying finanstatements are the English translation of the &@rversion
prepared and used in the Republic of China. If tieeemy conflict between, or any difference in theeipretation
of the English and Chinese language auditors’ tegroat financial statements, the Chinese version pralail.

-13-



Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Current financial assets at fair value throughipmfloss
Current available-for-sale financial assets
Notes and accounts receivable, net
Accounts receivable due from related parties, net
Inventorie:
Other current assets
Total current assets
Non-current assets:
Non-current available-for-sale financial assets
Non-current debt instrument investment withoutwctnarket
Investments accounted for using equity method
Property, plant and equipment
Investment property
Intangible assets
Deferred tax assets
Prepayments for business facilities
Other non-current assets
Total non-current assets
Total assets

WIN Semiconductors Corp.

Balance Sheets

December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

2014.12.31 2013.12.31
$ 2,536,853 1,883,857
1,197,247 1,162,001
677,271 584,716
306,879 323,228
10,930 99,041

1,499,91 1,126,77!
258,757 197,751
6,587,454 5,377,369

, 168 370,928

159,600 190,000

10239 804,304
11,652,290 12,636,187
1,091,162 1,096,479
54,422 64,248
66,135 132,425
178,911 384,446
45,141 43,257
15,203,858 15,722,274
$_21,791,312 21,099,643
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Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Other payables
Long-term liabilities, current portion
Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities
Non-current liabilities:
Long-term borrowings
Deferred tax liabilities
Other non-current liabilities
Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities
Equity:
Ordinary share
Capital surplus
Retained earnings
Other equity interest
Total equity

Total liabilities and equity

2014.12.31 2013.12.31
$ 929,773 635,119
1,151,526 1,017,419
545,444 545,444
97,267 117,605
2,724,010 2,315,587
2,938,331 3,721,466
30,362 20,642
158,959 150,371
3,127,652 3,892,479
5,851,662 6,208,066
7,422,377 7,392,754
3,768,620 3,728,358
4,527,782 3,671,483
220,871 98,982
15,939,650 14,891,577
$_21.791.312 _21,099,643



WIN Semiconductors Corp.

Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Expefor Earnings Per Common

Share)

2014 2013
Operating revenue $ 9,776,226 10,340,949
Operating costs
(6,391,33Y (7,249,118
Gross profit from operations 3,384,889 3,091,831
Operating expenses:
Selling expenses (84,529) (74,671)
Administrative expenses (461,044) (475,323)
Research and development expenses (561,783 (495,28)
Total operating expenses (1,107,35% (1,045,27%
Net operating income 2,277,533 2,046,556
Non-operating income and expenses:
Other income 92,587 81,888
Other gains and losses 87,505 276,928
Finance costs (48,304) (80,678)
Share of income (loss) of subsidiaries, assocaates
joint ventures accounted for using equity method 19,573 (112,323
Total non-operating income and expenses 151,361 165,815
Profit before tax 2,428,894 2,212,371
Total tax expense (465,425 (400,86}
Profit 1,963,469 1,811,510
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Other comprehensive income (loss), before tax,
available-for-sale financial assets (11,687) 196,273
Other comprehensive income, before tax, actuaaigsg
on defined benefit plans 3,166 11,768
Share of other comprehensive income of subsidiaries
associates and joint ventures accounted for using
equity method 133,576 55,751
Income tax (expense) related to components of other
comprehensive income (538 (909
Other comprehensive income, net 124,517 262,888
Comprehensive income $ 2,087,986 2,074,398
Earnings per common share (expressed in dollars)
Basic earnings per share $ 2.65 2.40
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.62 2.37
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WIN Semiconductors Corp.
Statements of Changes in Equity

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

Retained earnings Other equity interest

Exchange
differences or Unrealized gains
translation of (losses) on

Unappropriated foreign  available-for-sale
Ordinary retained financial financial Total
share Capital surplus Legal reserve Special reserve earnings Total statements assets Total equity
Balance on January 1, 2013 $ 7,541,877 3,763,045 258,703 221,662 2,722,399 3,202,764 (24,74) (129,397 (154,138 14,353,548
Appropriation of 2012 earnings approved by stoctedd during their meeting in 2013 (note 1)
Legal reserve - - 164,753 - (164,753) - - - - -
Cash dividends - - - - (1,136,245) (1,136,245) - - - (1,136,245)
Reversal of special reserve - - - (187,647 187,647 - - - - -
- - 164,753 (187,647 (1,113.35}) (1,136.,24% - - - (1,136,24%
Net income for the year ended December 31, 2013 - - - - 1,811,510 1,811,510 - - - 1,811,510
Other comprehensive income for the year ended DieeeB1, 2013 - - - - 9,768 9,768 7,328 245,792 253,120 262,888
Total comprehensive income for the year ended Dbeesi, 2013 - - - - 1,821,278 1,821,278 7,328 245,792 253,120 2,074,398
Changes in equity of subsidiaries, associates@nt\jentures accounted for using equity method - 15,499 - - - - - - - 15,499
Exercise of employee stock options 50,877 45,040 - - - - - - - 95,917
Compensation cost arising from employee stock optio - 3,775 - - - - - - - 3,775
Retirement of treasury shares (200,000 (99,003 - - (216,313 (216,31% - - - (515,31%
Balance on December 31, 2013 7,392,754 3,728,358 423,456 34,015 3,214,012 3,671,483 (17,413) 19%,3 98,982 14,891,577
Appropriation of 2013 earnings approved by stoctedd during their meeting in 2014 (note 2)
Legal reserve - - 181,151 - (181,151) - - - - -
Cash dividends - - - - (1,109,798) (1,109,798) - - - (1,109,798)
Reversal of special reserve - - - (34,015 34,015 - - - - -
- - 181,151 (34,015 (1,256,933 (1,109,798 - - - (1,109,798
Net income for the year ended December 31, 2014 - - - - 1,963,469 1,963,469 - - - 1,963,469
Other comprehensive income for the year ended DieeeB1, 2014 - - - - 2,628 2,628 22,322 99,567 121,889 124,517
Total comprehensive income for the year ended Dbeei, 2014 - - - - 1,966,097 1,966,097 22,322 99,567 121,889 2,087,986
Changes in equity of subsidiaries, associates@nt\jentures accounted for using equity method - 1,576 - - - - - - - 1,576
Exercise of employee stock options 29,623 34,383 - - - - - - - 64,006
Compensation cost arising from employee stock optio - 4,303 - - - - - - - 4,303
Balance on December 31, 2014 $.7,422,377 3,768,620 604,607 - 3,923,175 4,527,782 4,909 _ 215,962 220,871 15,939,650

Note 1: The appropriations for 2012 employee’s Isodirectors’ and supervisors’ remuneration amagntto NT$167,000 and NT$50,100, respectively, wecegnized and accrued in the 2012 earnings.

Note 2: The appropriations for 2013 employee'’s Isodirectors’ and supervisors’ remuneration amagntto NT$166,400 and NT$49,900, respectively, wecegnized and accrued in the 2013 earnings.
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WIN Semiconductors Corp.
Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:
Profit before tax
Adjustments:
Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss):
Depreciation expense
Amortization expense
Net gain on financial assets or liabilities at fedlue through profit or loss
Interest expense
Interest income
Dividend income
Share-based payments

Share of loss (income) of subsidiaries, assocaegoint ventures accounted for using equity mettho

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment
Donated property, plant and equipment
Loss on disposal of investments
Prepayments for business facilities transferreather losses
Total adjustments to reconcile profit
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Changes in operating assets:
Notes and accounts receivable, net
Accounts receivable due from related parties, net
Inventories
Other current assets
Total changes in operating assets
Changes in operating liabilities:
Accounts payable
Other payables
Other current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities
Total changes in operating liabilities
Total changes in operating assets and liabilities
Cash inflow generated from operations
Income taxes paid
Net cash flows from operating activities
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities:
Acquisition of current financial assets at fairuathrough profit or loss
Proceeds from disposal of current financial asaetair value through profit or loss
Acquisition of current available-for-sale financédsets
Proceeds from disposal of current available-foe-$imlancial assets
Acquisition of non-current available-for-sale fircal assets
Proceeds from disposal of non-current availablestde financial assets
Proceeds from capital reduction of non-curregilable-for-sale financial assets
Proceeds from disposal of non-current debt instnirimvestments without active market
Acquisition of investments accounted for usingiggmethod
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and eqeigt
Acquisition of intangible assets
Increase in other non-current assets
Increase in prepayments for business facilities
Interest received
Dividends received
Net cash flows used in investing activities
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities:
Proceeds from long-term borrowings
Repayments of long-term borrowings
Increase in other non-current liabilities
Payment of cash dividends
Issue of shares (transaction cost)
Exercise of employee share options
Payments to acquire treasury shares
Interest paid
Net cast flows (used ir) financing activities
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivatent
Cash and cash equivalents ethe beginning of perioc
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period
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$

2014 2013
2,428,894 2,212,371
1,852,199 1,783,765

29,498 38,142
(130,285) (409,837)
48,304 80,678
(16,934) (16,789)
(43,654) (33,371)
4,303 3,775
(19,573) 112,323
- (306,531)
- 20,691
64,501 398,190
7.936 -
1,796,295 1,671,036
16,349 143,268
(11,489) 437,577
(294,386) 953,617
(72,429 155,757
(361,955 1,690,219
294,654 (486,748)
112,702 124,814
(20,338) 41,515
1,754 1,900
388,772 (318,519
26,817 1,371,700
4,252,006 5,255,107
(289,37 (129,825
3,962,630 5,125,282
(4,329,787) (2,033,000)
4,291,586 2,442,048
(282,148) (190,705)
7,679 150,048
(312,000) (25,000)
5,170 128,256
43,200 60,000
30,400 344,783
(200,000) (207,991)
(610,999) (2,611,303)
- 511,286
(16,323) (18,929)
(1,884) (390)
(126,386) (204,078)
15,645 15,488
43,654 33371
(1,442,193 (1,606,115
529,000 1,050,000
(1,316,444) (3,995,840)
10,000 110,000
(1,109,798) (1,136,245)
- (10,989)
64,006 95,917
- (515,315)
(44,205 (78,553
(1.867.44) (4,481,025
652,096 (961,860)
1,883,857 2,845,717
2,536,853 1,883,857




ATTACHMENT IV: INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT AND 201 4
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Independent Auditors’ Report

The Board of Directors
WIN Semiconductors Corp.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balsimeets of WIN Semiconductors Corp.
(the “Company”) and subsidiaries as of December Z114 and 2013, and the related
consolidated statements of comprehensive inconagds in equity and cash flows for the
years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013. Theselidatsd financial statements are the
responsibility of the Company’s management. Oupaasibility is to express an opinion on

these consolidated financial statements based oauulits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the gdéilgeaccepted auditing standards and the
“Regulations Governing Auditing and Certificatiof Binancial Statements by Certified
Public Accountants” in the Republic of China. Thatandards and regulations require that
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonasdeirance about whether the consolidated
financial statements are free of material misstatgmAn audit includes examining, on a test
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and diséssin the consolidated financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing tb@uating principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evalutitngverall consolidated financial
statements presentation. We believe that our apbiisde a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statetagrferred to in the first paragraph present
fairly, in all material respects, the consolidafethncial position of WIN Semiconductors
Corp. and subsidiaries as of December 31, 20142848, and the consolidated results of
their operations and their cash flows for the yefwsn ended, in conformity with the
“Regulations Governing the Preparation of FinanBlaports by Securities Issuers” and the
International Financial Reporting Standards, Irdéomal Accounting Standards, IFRIC
Interpretations and SIC Interpretations approvedhey Financial Supervisory Commission,
R.O.C..

We have audited the parent-company-only finand&tesnents as of and for the years ended
December 31, 2014 and 2013 on which we have exgtessunqualified opinion.

Taipei, Taiwan (the Republic of China)
March 11, 2015

Note to Readers
The accompanying consolidated financial statemargsntended only to present the financial posjtfarancial
performance, and cash flows in accordance witH'Regulations Governing the Preparation of FinanBieports
by Securities Issuers” and the International FirelnReporting Standards, International Accountingn8ards,
IFRIC Interpretations and SIC Interpretations approlgdhe Financial Supervisory Commission, R.O.C. The
standards, procedures and practices to audit snahcfal statements are those generally accepteédipplied in
the Republic of China.
The auditors’ report and the accompanying finansiatements are the English translation of the Geirversion
prepared and used in the Republic of China. If tieemy conflict between, or any difference in theeipretation
of the English and Chinese language auditors’ tegruat financial statements, the Chinese versior pralail.
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Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Current financial assets at fair value through ipmfloss
Current available-for-sale financial assets
Notes and accounts receivable, net
Inventories
Other current assets
Total current assets
Non-current assets:
Non-current available-for-sale financial assets
Non-current debt instrument investment withoutwactnarket
Investments accounted for using equity method
Property, plant and equipment
Investment property
Intangible assets
Deferred tax assets
Prepayments for business facilities
Other non-current assets

Total non-current assets

Total assets

WIN Semiconductors Corp. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31, 2014 and 2013

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

2014.12.31 2013.12.31
Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities :
$ 2,677,199 1,966,881 Accounts payable
1,321,271 1,162,001 Other payables
677,271 584,716 Long-term liabilities, current portion
690,051 650,438 Other current liabilities
1,499,917 1,126,775 Total current liabilities
259,035 198,153 Non-current liabilities :
7,124,744 5,688,964 Long-term borrowings
Deferred tax liabilities
,061,717 489,152 Other non-current liabilities
159,600 190,000 Total non-current liabilities
1,555 386,229 Total liabilities
11,652,510 12,636,304 Equity :
1,091,162 1,096,479 Ordinary share
54,422 64,248 Capital surplus
66,135 132,425 Retained earnings
178,911 384,446 Other equity interest
45,141 43,257 Total equity
14,691,164 15,422,540
$ 21.815.908 21.111.504 Total liabilities and equity
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20141231  2013.12.31
$ 929,773 635,119
1,173,860 1,028,229
545,444 545,444
99,529 118,656
2,748,606 2,327,448
2,938,331 3,721,466
30,362 20,642
158,959 150,371
3,127,652 3,892,479
5,876,258 6,219,927
7,422,377 7,392,754
3,768,620 3,728,358
4,527,782 3,671,483
220,871 98,982
15,939,650 14,891,577
$_21,815,908 21,111,504




WIN Semiconductors Corp. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Expefor Earnings Per Common

Share)
2014 2013
Operating revenue $ 9,910,010 10,481,303
Operating costs (6,400,413 (7,249,113
Gross profit from operations 3,509,596 3,232,185
Operating expenses
Selling expenses (135,698) (128,220)
Administrative expenses (497,423) (499,069)
Research and development expenses (561,783 (495,28)
Total operating expenses (1,294,903 _(1,122,57)
Net operating income 2,314,692 2,109,615
Non-operating income and expenses
Other income 95,628 83,876
Other gains and losses 71,857 259,647
Finance costs (48,304) (80,678)
Share of loss of associates and joint venturesuated for using
equity method (4,919 (160,065
Total non-operating income and expenses 114,262 102,780
Profit before tax 2,428,954 2,212,395
Total tax expense (465,48% (400,885
Profit 1,963,469 1,811,510
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Other comprehensive income, before tax, excharfigreiices on
translation 22,322 7,328
Other comprehensive income, before tax, availatreséle
financial assets 99,567 244,696
Other comprehensive income, before tax, actuaaiisgon
defined benefit plans 3,166 11,768
Income tax expense related to components of ottrapoehensive
income (538 (909
Other comprehensive income, net 124517 262,888
Comprehensive income $ __2,087,986 2,074,398
Profit , attributable to :
Profit, attributable to owners of parent $ __1,963.469 1,811,510
Comprehensive income attributable to:
Comprehensive income, attributable to owners of pant $_2,087986 _ 2,074,398
Earnings per common share (expressed in dollars)
Basic earnings per share $ 2.65 2.40
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.62 2.37
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WIN Semiconductors Corp. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

Other equity interest
Exchange Unrealized gains

Retained earnings

differences on (losses) on Total equity
Unappropriated translation of  available-for-sale attributable to Non -
Ordinary retained foreign financial financial owners of controlling Total
share Capital surplus Legal reserve Special reserve  earnings Total statements assets Total parent intests equity
Balance on January 1, 2013 3,763,045 258,703 221,662 2,722,399 3,202,764 (24,741) (129,397) (154,138) 14,353,548 14,353,548
Appropriation of 2012 earnings approved by stoctted during their meeting in 2013
Legal reserve - 164,753 - (164,753) - - - - -
Cash dividends - - - (1,136,245)  (1,136,245) - - (1,136,245) (1,136,245)
Reversal of special reserve - - (187,647 187,647 - - - - - -
- 164,753 (187,647 (1.113.35) (1,136,245 - - - (1,136,245 (1,136,24%
Net income for the year ended December 31, 2013 - - - 1,811,510 1,811,510 - - - 1,811,510 1,811,510
Other comprehensive income for the year ended Dieee81, 2013 - - - 9,768 9,768 7,328 245,792 253,120 262,888 262,888
Total comprehensive income for the year ended DbeeBtl, 2013 - - - 1,821,278 1,821,278 7,328 245,792 253,120 2,074,398 2,074,398
Changes in equity of associates and joint ventacesunted for using equity method 13,442 - - - - - - 13,442 13,442
Exercise of employee stock options 45,040 - - - - - - 95,917 95,917
Compensation cost arising from employee stock optio 5,832 - - - - - - 5,832 5,832
Retirement of treasury shares (99,003 - - (216,313 (216,313 - - - (515,315 (515,315
Balance on December 31, 2013 3,728,358 423,456 34,015 3,214,012 3,671,483 (17,413) 116,395 98,982 14,891,577 14,891,577
Appropriation of 2013 earnings approved by stoctted during their meeting in 2014
Legal reserve - 181,151 - (181,151) - - - - - -
Cash dividends - - - (1,109,798)  (1,109,798) - - - (1,109,798) (1,109,798)
Reversal of special reserve - - (34,015 34,015 - - - - - -
- 181,151 (34,015 (1,256,933 (1,109,798 - - - (1,109,798 (1,109,798
Net income for the year ended December 31, 2014 - - - 1,963,469 1,963,469 - - 1,963,469 1,963,469
Other comprehensive income for the year ended DieeeB1, 2014 - - - 2,628 2,628 22,322 99,567 121,889 124,517 124,517
Total comprehensive income for the year ended DbeeB3tl, 2014 - - - 1,966,097 1,966,097 22,322 99,567 121,889 2,087,986 2,087,986
Changes in equity of associates and joint ventaicesunted for using equity method 256 - - - - - - - 256 256
Exercise of employee stock options 34,383 - - - - - - - 64,006 64,006
Compensation cost arising from employee stock aptio 5,623 - - - - - - - 5,623 5,623
Balance on December 31, 2014 $_ 7,422,377 3,768,620 604,607 - 3,923,175 4,527,782 4,909 215,962 220,871 __ 15,939,650 15,939,650
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WIN Semiconductors Corp. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

2014 2013
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities
Profit before tax $ 2,428,954 2,212,395
Adjustments :
Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss)
Depreciation expense 1,852,273 1,783,832
Amortization expense 29,498 38,142
Net gain on financial assets or liabilities at featue through profit or loss (121,208) (409,837)
Interest expense 48,304 80,678
Interest income (17,159) (16,813)
Dividend income (46,845) (35,335)
Share-based payments 5,623 5,832
Share of loss of associates and joint venturesuated for using equity method 4,919 160,065
Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and popgint 19 (306,530)
Donated property, plant and equipment - 20,691
Loss on disposal of investments 64,325 398,190
Prepayments for business facilities transferreather losses 7,936 -
Total adjustments to reconcile profit 1,827,685 1,718,915
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Changes in operating assets
Current financial assets at fair value through ipmfloss (132,925) -
Notes and accounts receivable, net (39,613) 398,917
Inventories (294,386) 953,617
Other current assets (72,287 156,797
Total changes in operating assets (539,21) 1,509,331
Changes in operating liabilities
Accounts payable 294,654 (486,748)
Other payables 124,210 132,082
Other current liabilities (19,127) 40,317
Other non-current liabilities 1,754 1,900
Total changes in operating liabilities 401,491 (312,449
Total changes in operating assets and liabilities (137,720 1,196,882
Cash inflow generated from operations 4,118,919 5,128,192
Dividends received 375 -
Income taxes paid (289,420 (129,849
Net cash flows from operating activities 3,829,874 4,998,343
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities
Acquisition of current financial assets at fairuathrough profit or loss (4,329,787) (2,033,000)
Proceeds from disposal of current financial asaetair value through profit or loss 4,291,586 2,442,048
Acquisition of current available-for-sale financédsets (282,148) (190,705)
Proceeds from disposal of current available-foe-$imlancial assets 7,679 150,048
Acquisition of non-current available-for-sale fircal assets (345,000) (25,000)
Proceeds from disposal of non-current availablestde financial assets 5,170 128,256
Proceeds from capital reduction of non-curresillable-for-sale financial assets 43,200 60,000
Proceeds from disposal of non-current debt instntrimvestments without active market 30,400 344,783
Acquisition of investments accounted for usingiggmethod - (207,991)
Proceeds from disposal of investments accountedsioig equity method - 21,626
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (611,195) (2,611,357)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and egeigt - 511,286
Acquisition of intangible assets (16,323) (18,929)
Increase in other non-current assets (1,884) (390)
Increase in prepayments for business facilities (126,386) (204,078)
Interest received 15,852 15,512
Dividends received 46,470 35,335
Net cash flows used in investing activities (1,272,365 (1,582,55p
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities
Proceeds from long-term borrowings 529,000 1,050,000
Repayments of long-term borrowings (1,316,444) (3,995,840)
Increase in other non-current liabilities 10,000 110,000
Payment of cash dividends (1,109,798) (1,136,245)
Issue of shares (transaction cost) - (10,989)
Exercise of employee share options 64,006 95,917
Payments to acquire treasury shares - (515,315)
Interest paid (44,205 (78,553
Net cast flows used in financing activitie: (1,867,44) (4,481,025
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cashlueglents 20,251 6,463
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent 710,318 (1,058,776)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year 1,966,881 3,025,657
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year $_ 2,677,199 1,966,881

-22 -



ATTACHMENT V: PROFIT ALLOCATION PROPOSAL

WIN Semiconductors Corp.
2014 Profit Allocation Proposal

Unit: NT$
Net profit of 2014 (Note) 1,963,469,216
Less: 10% legal reserve (196,346,922)
Retained earnings in 2014 available for distributio 1,767,122,294
Distributable item:

Cash dividends to common share holders (NT$0.2luere) (148,679,066)
Unappropriated retained earnings of 2014 1,618,443,228
Add: uappropriated retained earnings, Dec. 31, 2013 1,957,078,222
Add: changes in actuarial gains (losses) of 2014 2,627,780
Unappropriated retained earnings, Dec. 31, 2014 3,578,149,230
Note: After expensing the following and to be disited after 2015 Annual General

Shareholders’ Meeting:
(1) Directors’ and Supervisors’ remuneration 53,000,000
(2) Employees’ cash bonus 176,700,000

If there is any net profit after closing of a fisgaar, the Company shall first pay business

income tax, offset losses in previous years, seleas legal capital reserve at 10% of the

profits left over, provided that no allocation eghl reserve is required if the accumulated

legal reserve is equal to the total capital amadfithe Company; and then set aside or rotate

special reserve according to the rule set out leygbvernment authority in charge. Any

balance left over shall be allocated accordindnéofollowing principles:

1. Employee bonus: not less than 5% but no more 16&6.

2. Compensation of Directors and Supervisors: esst than 1% but no more than 3%.

3. The balance is shareholders’ dividend, in witiabh dividend shall not be lower than 10%
of entire dividend.

As the Company is a high-tech firm with intensiwapital expenditure, conditions, timing,

amount and kinds of the above-stated dividend patiay be adjusted, taking into account

economic cycles, industry change and the Compagrgwth and cash demand.

Dennis Chen Yu-Chi Wang Linna Su
Chairman CEO Accounting Officer
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ATTACHMENT VI: REVISIONS TO ART

ICLES OF INCORPORATI ON

Before and After Revision

BEFORE THE REVISION

AFTER THE REVISION

Article 3

The Corporation shall have its princip
office in Taoyuan HsienTaiwan, and sha
be free, whenever necessary and u
approval of the board of directors a
government authorities in charge, to set
branch offices at various locations within
outside the territory of the Republic
China.

Article 3

alhe Corporation shall have its princig
| office in Taoyuan City Taiwan, and shall b
pbree, whenever necessary and upon appr
ndf the board of directors and governmg
wuthorities in charge, to set up branch offi
oat various locations within or outside t
pterritory of the Republic of China.

Article 6

The share certificates of the Corporat
shall all be name-bearing, signed by at le
three directors and numbered, and iss
after being authenticated by the governm
authority in charge or its designated stc
issuance registration institution. __ Aft
becoming a public company, t¥®rporation
may issue shares without printing sh
certificates, provided that the stock shall
recorded with the centralized securit|
custody institution.

Article 6

ohhe share certificates of the Corporat
adtall all be name-bearing, signed by at le
ugdee directors and numbered, and iss
eafter being authenticated by the governm
authority in charge or its designated stc
pissuance registration institution. _h&
Corporation may issue shares withg
ap@inting share certificates, provided that t
sock shall be recorded with the centraliz
esecurities custody institution.

Article 10

If a shareholder is unable to attend
meeting, he/she may appoint a represents
to attend it by signingealing a proxy statin
scope of authorization. The handling
proxies shall follow Procedures Governi
Using Proxies in Shareholders Meetings
Public Company issued by the governm
authority in charge.

Article 10

& a shareholder is unable to attend
itimeeting, he/she may appoint a representg
gto attend it by signing osealing a proxy
aftating scope of authorization. T
nbandling of proxies shall follow Procedur
fGoverning Using Proxies in Sharehold
eMeetings of a Public Company issued by
government authority in charge.

e

al

oval
2nt
ces
he

on
rast
ued
ent
ek

hut
he
red

a
tive

he
es

ors
the

Article 13

The Corporation shall have seven
Directors and three (3) Supervisors, W
shall be elected by the shareholders’ mee
among_any persons with legal ability to,a

Article 13
Thhe Corporation shall have seven (7) to n
h®) Directors and three (3) Supervisors, W
tisgall be elected in accordance with

chomination systemby the shareholder

and to serve a term of office of three
years. All Directors and Supervisors sh
be eligible for re-election.

After the public offering of the shares of t

3peeting, and to serve a term of office
dhree (3) vyears. All  Directors an

hdhe Corporation shall have Independ

Corporation, the Corporation may have t

wDirectors, seats of which shall not be I¢

(2) seats of Independent Directors out of

thean two (2) or one-fifth of seats

above-mentioned seven (7) seats

blirectors, whichever is higher. Matters

Directors, and Independent Directors sh
be elected in accordance with t
nomination system provided in Article 192
of the Company Law. Matters relevant t(
acceptance of candidate nominati

aklevant to acceptance of candid
heaomination, announcement, etc. shall
-pbroceeded pursuant to the Company L

ptaws and regulations.  The election

Supervisors shall be eligible for re-election.

ine
ho
he

]

of
d

ant
2SS
Df

ate
be
aw,

p Securities Exchange Law and the related

of
he

announcement, etc. shall be procee

dédlependent Directors and Directors of
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BEFORE THE REVISION

AFTER THE REVISION |

pursuant to the Company Law, Securit

g3orporation shall be conducted concurrently

Exchange Law and the related laws arahd the number of the Independent Directors
regulations. The election of Independemind Directors to be elected shall |pe
Directors and Directors of the Corporatipoalculated separately.

shall be conducted concurrently and the

number of the Independent Directors and

Directors to be elected shall be calculated

separately.

Article 14 -1 Article 14 - 1

The Board of Directors may establisfhe Board of Directors may establish
various committees with different futans. | various committees with different futhens.
The committees subordinated to the Bogiithe committees subordinated to the Board

of Directors shall stipulate charters and ru
regarding the exercise of rights and dut
and which shall be put in force up
approval by the Board of Directors.

les
ies
DN

led Directors shall stipulate charters and ry
iesgarding the exercise of rights and duf
pand  which shall be put in force up
approval by the Board of Directors.
Where the Corporation has established
Audit Committee by law or regulations, the
Audit Committee shall be responsible for
those  responsibilities  of  supervisars
specified in the Company Law of the
Republic of China, Securities and Exchange
Law and other relevant regulations. Upon
establishment of an Audit Committee, pll
provisions related to supervisors shall cease
to apply.

an

Article 22

If there is any net profit after closing of

fiscal year, the Corporation shall first p

business income tax, offset losses

previous years, set aside a legal cap
reserve at 10% of the profits left ove
provided that no allocation of legal reserve
required if the accumulated legal reserve

equal to the total capital amount of t

Corporation; and then set aside or rof

special reserve according to the rule set

by the government authority in charg

Any balance left over shall be allocat

according to the following principles:

1. Employee bonus: not less than 5%
no more than 10%-—Fhe-cash—and-st
benus—ratio-foremployee-bonus-shall
in—proporticnate—to—thatdistributed-t

sharehoeldersand shall be determine

pursuant to Employee Bonus Proced
of the Corporation. Stock-typ
employee bonus may be distributed
qualified employees of affiliates of th

Corporation.

Compensation of Directors  al

Supervisors: not less than 1% but

If there is any net profit after closing of|a

discal year, the Corporation shall first pay
abpusiness income tax, offset losses |in
previous years, set aside a legal capital
it@serve at 10% of the profits left over,

ciprovided that no allocation of legal reserv
> required if the accumulated legal reserv:
> égjual to the total capital amount of the

h€orporation; and then set aside or rotate
aspecial reserve according to the rule set|out
day the government authority in char
Any balance left over shall be allocated
edccording to the following principles:

1. Employee bonus: not less than 5%
but no more than 10% and shall

pck determined pursuant to Employee Bonus
be Procedure of the Corporatio
0 Stock-type employee bonus may e
d distributed to qualified employees

but

ure affiliates of the Corporation.
e2. Compensation of Directors and
to Supervisors: not less than 1% but |no

e more than 3%.

3. The balance is shareholders’ dividend, in
nd  which cash dividend shall not be lower
no than 10% of entire dividend.

more than 3%.

As the Corporation is a high-tech firm with
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BEFORE THE REVISION

3. The balance is shareholders’ dividend
which cash dividend shall not be low
than 10% of entire dividend.

As the Corporation is a high-tech firm wi

intensive capital expenditure, conditio

timing, amount and kinds of the above-st
dividend policy may be adjusted, taking in

account economic cycles, industry chamge

and the Corporation’s growth and ca
demand.

Article 25

The Article of Incorporation are agreed
and signed on December 12, 1999 by all
promoters of the Corporation, and the fi
Amendment was approved by t
shareholders’ meeting on May 12, 2000,
second Amendment on May 4, 2001,

third Amendment on June 24, 2002,
fourth Amendment on June 24, 2003,

fith Amendment on October 26, 2004, t
sixth Amendment on June 24, 2005,

seventh Amendment on June 2, 2006,
eighth Amendment on June 19, 2008,

ninth Amendment on June 26, 2009,

tenth Amendment on June 24, 2010,

eleventh Amendment on June 10, 2011,
the twelfth Amendment on June 5, 2012.

AFTER THE REVISION
, intensive capital expenditure, conditions,
etiming, amount and kinds of the above-stated
dividend policy may be adjusted, taking into
thaccount economic cycles, industry change
and the Corporation’s growth and cagsh
etbmand.
to
sh
Article 25
tdhe Article of Incorporation are agreed |to
thed signed on December 12, 1999 by all|the
retromoters of the Corporation, and the first
hédmendment was approved by the
tlehareholders’ meeting on May 12, 2000, the
heecond Amendment on May 4, 2001, the
hhird Amendment on June 24, 2002, the
Heurth Amendment on June 24, 2003, the
h&fth Amendment on October 26, 2004, the
hexth Amendment on June 24, 2005, the
tseventh Amendment on June 2, 2006, |the
theeghth Amendment on June 19, 2008, the
h@dnth Amendment on June 26, 2009, the
thenth Amendment on June 24, 2010, the
aptbventh Amendment on June 10, 2011, |the
twelfth Amendment on June 5, 2012 and the
thirteenth Amendment of June 3, 2015
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ATTACHMENT VII: REVISIONS TO RULES FOR ELECTION OF
DIRECTORS AND SUPERVISORS

Before and After Revision

BEFORE THE REVISION

AFTER THE REVISION

(Added)

Article 2-1

The overall composition of the Board

Directors shall be taken into consideration in

selection of the Company's directors. T|

composition of the Board of Directors shall

determined by taking diversity into considerati

and formulating an appropriate policy ¢

diversity based on the company's busin

operations, operating dynamics, and developn

needs. It is advisable that the policy inclug

without being limited to, the following twq

general standards:

1.Basic requirements and values: Gender, age
nationality, and culture.

2.Professional knowledge and skills: A
professional background (e.qg., law, accountil
industry, finance, marketing, technology),
professional skills, and industry experience.

All members of the board shall have t

knowledge, skills, and experience necessary

perform their duties. To achieve the ideal goal

corporate governance, the board of directors s

possess the following abilities:

1. Ability to make operational judgments.

2. Ability to perform accounting and financial
analysis.

3. Ability to conduct management administratiq

4. Ability to conduct crisis management.

5. Knowledge of the industry.

6. An international market perspective.

7. Leadership.

8. Ability to make policy decisions.

A supervisor may not serve concurrently as

managerial officer, or any other employee of {

ng,

he

to
of

hall

n.

the
he

Company, and should ideally be domiciled in the

Republic of China to be able to promptly fulf
the functions of supervisor.

(Added)

Article 2-2

Elections of both directors and supervisors at
Company shall be conducted in accordance V
the candidate nomination system and proced
set out in Article 192-1 of the Company A
reviewing of directors and supervisor,
qualifications, education and working experier
credentials, and the existence of any matters
forth in Article 30 of the Company Act.

the
vith
ures
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V. APPENDIX

APPENDIX I: RULES AND PROCEDURES OF SHAREHOLDERS’
MEETING

WIN Semiconductors Corp.
Rules and Procedures of Shareholders’ Meeting

Approved by the AGM on June 20, 2014

1. Unless otherwise provided for in applicable lamsl regulations or the Company’s
Articles of Incorporation, Shareholders’ Meeting |& and Procedures of the
Company shall comply with the following articles.

2. The shareholders or their appointed proxiesefered to as shareholders on these
articles.

3. Shareholders’ meetings (the “Meeting”) shalhleéd at the Company’s premises or
at another place that is convenient for sharehslderattend and suitable for a
Meeting. The Meeting shall not start earlier tha®09AM or later than 3:00 PM.

4. The Company may appoint retained lawyers, eedtipublic accountants or related
persons to participate in the Meeting.

5. The Company shall provide a sign-in book allgyvattending shareholders to sign
in or require attending shareholders to submindéeace cards in lieu of signing in.
Shareholders shall be admitted to the Meeting enbidisis of attendance passes,
attendance cards, or other attendance documemtse ghersons soliciting proxy
forms shall be required to present identificatimcuiments for checking identities.
When the government or a legal entity is a shaddiplmore than one
representative may attend the Meeting. Howevezgallentity serving as proxy to
attend the Meeting may appoint only one represieet&t attend.

6. Voting and attendance at the Meeting shall beedaon number of shares. If a
shareholder requests counting of number of theddies, the chairman may turn it
down. After such request was made, a resolutiomluly passed should the
attendance constitute the quorum if a voting is enara an agenda item.

Shares of shareholders without voting rights shall be included in the total
number of issued and outstanding shares when veotingesolutions. If there is
concern that a shareholder’s interest may conilith and adversely affect the
Company’s interests with regard to any mattersusised at the Meeting, such
shareholder may not participate in voting, and mat represent another
shareholder to exercise his or her voting rights.

The number of shares of those persons not permdategercise their voting rights
in the foregoing paragraph shall not be included¢annting the total number of
voting shares for attending shareholders.
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Except in the case of a trust enterprise or seesniroxy organization approved by
the securities competent authority, the proxy \gtiights of a person serving as a
proxy for two or more shareholders may not exceée & total issued and
outstanding shares voting rights; if it does exc8®g the excess portion shall not
be counted.

. The Chairman of the Board of Directors shallthe chairman presiding at the
Meeting in the case that the Meeting is convenethbyBoard of Directors. If, for
any reason, the Chairman of the Board of Direatarmot preside at the Meeting,
the Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors or of¢he Directors shall preside at
the Meeting in accordance with Article 208 of thentpany Law of the Republic
of China.

If the Meeting is convened by any person entitecanvene the Meeting other
than the Board of Directors, such person shallhgedhairman to preside at the
Meeting. If there is more than one such persortlestio convene the Meeting,
those persons shall nominate amongst themselss ttte Meeting’s chairman.
The notifications and announcements shall stategasons for the Meeting. The
election or discharge of directors and supervisthge amendment of this
Company’s Articles of Incorporation, the dissolatianerger, or spin-off of the
Company, or the matters specified in the Articl®,1Baragraph 1 of the Company
Law, or Article 26-1 or Article 43-6 of the Secuieg and Exchange Law shall be
listed among the reasons for the Meeting, and no&yoe proposed as provisional
motions.

. The Company shall locate the surveillance vitlgung at the entrance of the
Meeting place, and the proceeding of the Meetingjl dbe audio recorded and
videotaped and these tapes shall be preserved feast one year. However, the
said audio and video tapes shall be preservedthstitonclusion of the lawsuit if a
shareholder initiates a lawsuit in accordance wititle 189 of the Company Law.

. The chairman shall call the Meeting to ordethattime scheduled for the Meeting.
If the number of shares represented by the shatersopresent at the Meeting has
not yet constituted the quorum at the time schetiidethe Meeting, the chairman
may postpone the time for the Meeting. The postpmms shall be limited to two
times at the most and the Meeting shall not bepoosd for longer than one hour
in the aggregate. If after two postponements, timaber of shares represented by
the attending shareholders has not yet constitui@e than one-third of all issued
and outstanding shares, the chairman shall annotimeetermination of the
Meeting.

If after two postponements no quorum can yet bestitoied but the shareholders
present at the Meeting represent more than one-tiithe total outstanding shares,
tentative resolutions may be made in accordande S&ction 1 of Article 175 of
the Company Law of the Republic of China, and dhalders shall be notified to
attend another shareholders’ meeting to approvetahetive resolutions within
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10

11.

12.

one month.

If during the process of the Meeting the numbeowtstanding shares represented
by the shareholders present becomes sufficientotwstitute the quorum, the
chairman may submit the tentative resolutions t® Rheeting for approval in
accordance with Article 174 of the Company Lawhaf Republic of China.

. The agenda of the Meeting shall be set by therdof Directors if the meeting is
convened by the Board of Directors. Unless otherwésolved at the Meeting, the
Meeting shall proceed in accordance with the agenda

The above provision applies mutatis mutandis teesashere the Meeting is
convened by any person, other than the Board adédirs, entitled to convene
such meeting.

Unless otherwise resolved at the Meeting, the ofe@ir cannot announce
adjournment of the Meeting before all the item<l(iding provisional motions)
listed in the agenda are completed.

When a shareholder attending the meeting wikhepeak, a speech note should
be filled out with summary of the speech, the shalger’'s account number (or
the number of attendance card) and the account mdntiee shareholder. The
chairman shall determine the sequence of sharef®kj®eches.

If any attending shareholder at the Meeting submitgpeech note but does not
speak, no speech should be deemed to have beerbomé#ue shareholder. In case
the content of the speech of a shareholder is Bistant with the content of the
speech note, the content of actual speech shathibre

The same shareholder may not speak more than twiteerning the same item
without the chairman’s consent, and each speeck timay not exceed five
minutes. The chairman may stop the speech of aasekblder who violates the
above provision or exceeds the scope of the agesda

Unless otherwise permitted by the chairman andsieaking shareholder, no
shareholder shall interrupt the speech of the spgadhareholder, otherwise the
chairman shall stop such interruption.

When a legal-entity shareholder has appointed twonore representatives to
attend the Meeting, only one representative caalsfg each agenda item.

The chairman may respond himself/herself or desggaaother person to respond
after the speech of attending shareholder.

Unless otherwise listed in the agenda itenesetbhall be no discussion or voting.
The chairman must provide sufficient time for thglanation and discussion of
all items on the agenda and amendments and progismotions submitted by
shareholders; the chairman may announce an endsaiisgion and submit an
item for a vote if the chairman deems that the dgetem is ready for voting. If
the item(s) discussion of which was ended by tharofan is announced by the
chairman to submit for voting(s), the votings maydonducted at same time, but
each agenda item shall be voted separately.
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Except otherwise specified in the Company Lavihe Company’s Articles of
Incorporation, a resolution shall be adopted byagonity of the votes represented
by the attending shareholders. An agenda item bkalleemed approved and shall
have the same effect as if it was voted by cadiadpts if no objection is voiced
by all the attending shareholders after solicitaty the chairman.

If there is amendment to or substitute for genaa item, the chairman shall
decide the sequence of voting for such originahdgetem, the amendment and
the substitute. If any one of them has been apprabe others shall be deemed
vetoed and no further voting will be necessary.

The chairman shall appoint persons to handerlkehg and counting ballots
during votes on agenda items. However, the persesggonsible for checking
ballots must be shareholders. The ballots shatiuteicly counted at the Meeting
venue and the results of voting shall be annouatdte Meeting and placed on
record.

During procession of the Meeting, the chairmmay announce recession. In case
of force majeure, the chairman may determine tgens the Meeting and
announce the time of resuming the Meeting. In ataace with Article 182 of the
Company Law of the Republic of China, the sharefysidnay have resolution to
extend or continue the Meetings in five days.

Before the agenda (including provisional motiongt $r the Meeting are
completed, if the Meeting place cannot continuddoused, a new place will be
located for resumption of the Meeting.

Persons handling affairs of the Meeting shabwidentification cards or arm
badges. The chairman may order disciplinary offiaar security guards to assist
in keeping order in the Meeting place. Such discgwly officers or security
guards shall wear arm badges marked “Disciplinagséhnel” when assisting in
maintaining order in the Meeting place.
If the Meeting place is equipped with loudspealsarigment, the chairman shall
stop any shareholders using equipment not instatedthe Company from
speaking.
The chairman shall order disciplinary officers @cusrity guard to escort any
shareholders who violate these Rules and Procedames fail to heed the
chairman’s correction, or disrupt the proceedinghef Meeting and fail to desist,
to leave the Meeting place.

If the election of directors and supervisorsaaducted during the Meeting, such
an election shall be performed in accordance wi €Company’s Rules for
Election of Directors and Supervisors, and the Itesuust be announced at the
Meeting.

The ballots casts in the election in the forgoiregagraph shall be sealed and
signed by the persons responsible for checkingtsaind kept for at least one
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19.

20.

21.

year. If a shareholder initiates a lawsuit in ademce with Article 189 of the
Company Law, ballots shall be kept until the entheflawsuit.

Resolutions made at the Meeting shall be cadph the form of minutes. The
chairman shall affix his signature or seal to thautes, which shall be issued to
shareholders within 20 days after the end of thetivg.

With regard to the issue of minutes in the forgguagagraph, the minutes may be
distributed in the form of an announcement on tharkdt Observation Post
System Website.

The minutes must faithfully record the Meeting'ded@year, month, day), place,
chairman’s name, resolution method, summary of ggdng and results of
resolutions.

The minutes of the Meeting shall be preserved $doag as the Company exists.
“There is no objection from any shareholders as$w@icitation by the chairman
and the resolution is passed “shall be recordetthenminutes if no objection is
voiced after solicitation by the chairman beforeagenda item is put to a vote. If
there are any objections, however, the resolutiethod, the number of approval
votes cast and the percentage of the approval \aget® total votes shall be
recorded in the minutes.

If any resolutions made by the Meeting are matenfrmation pursuant to the
applicable laws and regulations or the Taiwan StBskhange Corporation’s
(GreTai Securities Market'’s) regulations, the Compahall transmit the content
of such resolutions to the Market Observation Fysitem Website within the
specified period of time.

Shareholders attending the Meeting shall hageobligation to observe Meeting
rules, obey resolutions and maintain order at tieetiig place.

These Rules and Procedures shall be effeative the date it is approved by the
Shareholders’ Meeting. The same applies in casevidion.

-32-



APPENDIX II: ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION (BEFORE AMEN DMENT)

WIN Semiconductors Corp.
Articles of Incorporation
Approved by the AGM on June 5, 2012

Section | General Provisions

Article 1

This Corporation shall be incorporated, as a comganited by shares, under the
Company Law of the Republic of China, and its nana@l bef& & X F 8% > 5

2 & in Chinese.

Article 2

The scope of business of the Corporation shalkldelbws:

1. CC01080 - Manufacturing of electronic parts and ponents.

2. F119010 - Wholesale of electronic materials.

3. 7799999 - All business items that are not prohibita restricted by law,
except those that are subject to special approval.

Article 3

The Corporation shall have its principal officeTimoyuan Hsien, Taiwan, and shall be
free, whenever necessary and upon approval ofdaedlof directors and government
authorities in charge, to set up branch officegagitous locations within or outside the
territory of the Republic of China.

Article 4

The Corporation may provide endorsement and guegaahd act as a guarantor
pursuant to the Corporation’s Endorsement and GteeaProcedure, whenever the
Corporation deems it necessary to carry out itfness.

Section Il  Capital Stock

Article 5

The total capital stock of the Corporation shallibbéhe amount of 10,000,000,000
New Taiwan Dollars, divided into 1,000,000,000 &lsarat ten New Taiwan Dollars
each, and may be paid-up in installments subjettta@pproval by the meeting of the
Board of Directors. The Corporation may issue @ygé stock options from time to

time. A total of 100,000,000 shares (representing00,000,000 New Taiwan

Dollars) among the above total capital stock shallreserved for issuing employee
stock options.
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Article 6

The share certificates of the Corporation shalballname-bearing, signed by at least
three directors and numbered, and issued afteglaithenticated by the government
authority in charge or its designated stock issearagistration institution. After
becoming a public company, the Corporation mayeisshares without printing share
certificates, provided that the stock shall be réed with the centralized securities
custody institution.

Article 7
All transfers of stocks and name changes conduayeshareholders shall follow the
Company Law and applicable regulations.

Article 8

All transfers of stocks, pledges of rights, lossas;cessions, gifts, losses of seal,
amendments of seal, changes of address or sinidek sransactions conducted by
shareholders of the Corporation shall follow theullines for Stock Operations of

Public Companies” unless specified otherwise bysges laws and regulations.

Article 8 -1

When it is proposed that the Corporation ceasei@uddfering of its shares, the

Corporation shall submit such proposal for apprdyathe Shareholders' Meeting in
accordance with the Company Law of the RepublicCbifna, provided that such
clause shall not be varied or amended during tm®g®f registration with and/or

listing on the Emerging Market of Gre Tai Secusdtiarket, Taiwan Stock Exchange
Corporation and/or the Gre Tai Securities Market.

Section Il Shareholders Meeting

Article 9

Shareholders’ Meetings of the Corporation are ob types, namely: (1) regular

meetings, and (2) special meetings. Regular ngethall be convened within six
(6) months after the close of each fiscal year. ecbh meetings shall be convened
whenever necessary. The above-stated sharehohdeetings shall be convened by
the Board of Directors unless otherwise providedifothe Company Law of the

Republic of China.

Article 10

If a shareholder is unable to attend a meetingshgemay appoint a representative to
attend it by signing/sealing a proxy stating scopauthorization. The handling of
proxies shall follow Procedures Governing Usingxde in Shareholders Meetings of
a Public Company issued by the government authworitharge.
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Article 11
Unless otherwise provided for by laws, each shéstozk in the Corporation shall be
entitled to one vote.

Article 12

Expect as provided in the Company Law of the Rdpubl China, shareholders’

meeting may be held if attended by shareholdenesepting more than one half of
the total issued and outstanding capital stockefGorporation, and resolutions shall
be adopted at the meeting with the concurrence wiapority of the votes held by

shareholders present at the meeting.

Section IV Directors of the Board and Supervisors

Article 13

The Corporation shall have seven (7) Directors tunee (3) Supervisors, who shall
be elected by the shareholders’ meeting among argops with legal ability to act,
and to serve a term of office of three (3) year&ll Directors and Supervisors shall
be eligible for re-election.

After the public offering of the shares of the Gangtion, the Corporation may have
two (2) seats of Independent Directors out of theva-mentioned seven (7) seats of
Directors, and Independent Directors shall be etécin accordance with the
nomination system provided in Article 192-1 of hempany Law. Matters relevant
to acceptance of candidate nomination, announcemnetnt shall be proceeded
pursuant to the Company Law, Securities Exchange &ad the related laws and
regulations. The election of Independent Directord Directors of the Corporation
shall be conducted concurrently and the numbemhefihdependent Directors and
Directors to be elected shall be calculated seplgrat

Article 14

The Board of Directors is consisted of Director§he Directors shall elect from

among themselves a Chairman of the Board of Direa@ad a Vice Chairman of the

Board of Directors, by a majority in a meeting atted by over two-thirds of the

Directors. The Board of Directors shall have th¢harity to undertake all matters

on behalf of the Corporation pursuant to the lawd eegulations, the Articles of

Incorporation of the Corporation, and the resohsgi@dopted by the Shareholders'
meeting and the meeting of the Board of Directors.
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Article 14 - 1

The Board of Directors may establish various corteeg with different functions.
The committees subordinated to the Board of Dirscthall stipulate charters and
rules regarding the exercise of rights and dutreswshich shall be put in force upon
approval by the Board of Directors.

Article 15

The Board of Directors shall hold a meeting attlease every quarter.

The reasons for convention of meetings of the Bo&idirectors shall be specified in
the meeting notice and be given to each Directal Sapervisor, provided that a
meeting of the Board of Directors may be conveneérg time in the event of
emergency. The notice for convention of meetifgb® Board of Directors shall be
given to each Director and Supervisor in writingy, the form of electronic

transmission or facsimile.

Article 16
The authorities of the Board of Directors shallldal the Company Law of the
Republic of China and other applicable regulations.

Article 17

Meetings of the Board of Directors shall be pregditdg the Chairman of the Board of
Directors. In his absence, acting for him shall de#ermined in accordance with
Article 208 of the Company Law of the Republic dfi@a. Other than the Board of
Directors, anyone who has the right to conveneaaetiolders’ meeting shall preside
that shareholders’ meeting. If there are two (2inore persons who have the right
to convene such meeting, a chairman shall be eleectong themselves.

Article 18

Expect as otherwise provided in the Company Lawthef Republic of China, a
meeting of the Board of Directors may be held teaded by a majority of total
Directors and resolutions shall be adopted withcitrecurrence of the majority of the
Directors present at the meeting. A Director may,written authorization stating
the scope of authority, appoint another Directoattend the meeting, provided that
one Director may not be acting for two or more Dioes.
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Article 19

The Corporation may defray compensation to all@ivectors and Supervisors when
they perform the duties relevant to the Corporatiohhe Board of Directors is
authorized to determine the compensation for ale@ors and Supervisors based on
the standards of the industry, taking into accdbatindividual performance and the
long term performance of the Corporation, and theiress operation risk of the
Corporation. The compensation for Independent ddirs may be reasonably
different from Directors.

Article 19 - 1
The Corporation may purchase liability insuranaeloectors and Supervisors.

SectionV  Management

Article 20

The Corporation may appoint a Chief Executive @fficwhose appointment,
discharge and compensation shall follow Article @the Company Law of the
Republic of China and be appointed by a resoluattended by a majority of
Directors and adopted with the concurrence of thgrty of the Directors present at
the meeting.

Section VI Accounting

Article 21

After closing of each fiscal year, the followingprets shall be prepared by the Board
of Directors, and submitted to the regular Shamdrsl meeting for acceptance:

1. Business Report;

2. Financial Statements, and

3. Proposal Concerning Appropriation of Net Profitd osses.

Article 22

If there is any net profit after closing of a fisgaar, the Corporation shall first pay

business income tax, offset losses in previoussyesat aside a legal capital reserve at

10% of the profits left over, provided that no alition of legal reserve is required if

the accumulated legal reserve is equal to the tatpital amount of the Corporation;

and then set aside or rotate special reserve angotd the rule set out by the

government authority in charge. Any balance le#roshall be allocated according

to the following principles:

1. Employee bonus: not less than 5% but no more tig&4a. IThe cash and stock
bonus ratio for employee bonus shall be in propodie to that distributed to
shareholders and shall be determined pursuant foldyee Bonus Procedure of
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the Corporation. Stock-type employee bonus maydis&ibuted to qualified
employees of affiliates of the Corporation.
2. Compensation of Directors and Supervisors: not feaa 1% but no more than
3%.
3. The balance is shareholders’ dividend, in whichthadisidend shall not be lower
than 10% of entire dividend.
As the Corporation is a high-tech firm with interesicapital expenditure, conditions,
timing, amount and kinds of the above-stated dimiblpolicy may be adjusted, taking
into account economic cycles, industry change hedXtorporation’s growth and cash
demand.

Section VII  Supplementary Provisions

Article 23
The amount of re-investment by the Corporation reageed 40% of its paid-in
capital.

Article 24
In regard to all matters not provided for in theaiéles of Incorporation, the Company
Law and relevant laws and regulations of the RapwflChina shall govern.

Article 25

The Article of Incorporation are agreed to and s@jon December 12, 1999 by all the
promoters of the Corporation, and the first Amendimevas approved by the

shareholders’ meeting on May 12, 2000, the secanér@iment on May 4, 2001, the
third Amendment on June 24, 2002, the fourth Amesrnon June 24, 2003, the fifth

Amendment on October 26, 2004, the sixth Amendraoeritune 24, 2005, the seventh
Amendment on June 2, 2006, the eighth Amendmeniume 19, 2008, the ninth

Amendment on June 26, 2009, the tenth Amendmeduoe 24, 2010, the eleventh
Amendment on June 10, 2011 and the twelfth Amendmedune 5, 2012.
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APPENDIX IlI: RULES FOR ELECTION OF DIRECTORS AND
SUPERVISORS (BEFORE AMENDMENT)

WIN Semiconductors Corp.
Rules for Election of Directors and Supervisors
Approved by the AGM on June 26, 2009

Article 1

Unless relevant laws and regulations or the ComipaArticles of Incorporation
provide otherwise, the directors and supervisorthisf Company shall be elected in
accordance with the rules specified herein.

Article 2

Election of directors and supervisors of this Comypashall be held at the
shareholders’ meeting separately or simultaneouslis Company shall prepare
ballots and note the number of voting rights.

Article 3
In the election of directors and supervisors o tiompany, the names of voters may
be represented by shareholders' numbers.

Article 4

In the election of directors and supervisors o$ tBiompany, each share shall have
voting rights equivalent to the number of seatbdoelected and such voting rights
can be combined to vote for one person or dividegbte for several persons.

Article 5

In the election of directors and supervisors o$ iompany, candidates who acquire
more votes should win the seats. If two or moresqes acquire the same number of
votes and the number of such persons exceeds #duwfieg seats available, such
persons acquiring the same votes shall draw loteetode who should win the seats
available, and the Chairman shall draw lots on lhebfathe candidate who is not

present.

Article 6

At the beginning of the election, the Chairman shppoint several persons each to
check and record the ballots. The persons to ctierkallots may be appointed from
the shareholders present.

Article 7
The ballot box used for voting shall be preparedthyy Company and checked in
public by the person to check the ballots befortngo
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Article 8

If the candidate is a shareholder of this Companiers shall fill in the "candidate”
column the candidate's name and shareholder's muarigethe number of votes cast
for such candidate. If the candidate is not a st@der of this Company, voters shall
fill in the "candidate" column the candidate's naithe candidate's ID number, and
the number of votes cast for such candidate. Ifcradidate is a government agency
or a legal entity, the full name of the governmagéency or the legal entity or the
name(s) of their representative(s) should be filkethe column.

Article 9

Ballots shall be deemed void under the followingditons:

(1) Ballots not prepared by the Company;

(2) Blank ballots not completed by the voter;

(3) lllegible writing;

(4) If the candidate is a shareholder of the Corgpéime name or shareholder's
number of the candidate filled in the ballot isansistent with the shareholders'
register. If the candidate is not a shareholdethef Company, the name or ID
number of the candidate filled in the ballot isarect;

(5) The number of candidates filled in the balleteeding the number of the seats to
be elected.

(6) Ballots with other written characters or synsbwl addition to candidate's name,
shareholder's number (ID number) and the numbeotefs cast for the candidate;

(7) Ballots not placed in the ballot box;

(8) Any of the candidate's name, shareholder's rurfid number) or the number of
votes cast for such candidate being erased or eldang

(9) The name of the candidates filled in the ballbeing the same as another
candidate's name and the respective shareholdemders (ID numbers) not
being indicated to distinguish them;

(10) The total votes cast by the voter exceediedgakal voting rights of such voter.

Article 10
The ballots should be calculated during the meeigig after the vote casting and the
results of the election should be announced bytherman at the meeting.

Article 11
The Board of Directors shall issue notifications thee directors and supervisors
elected.

Article 12
The Rules and any revision thereof shall becomectife after approval by the
shareholders' meeting.
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APPENDIX IV: DIRECTORS’AND SUPERVISORS’ REMUNERATI ON AND
EMPLOYEES' BONUS

1. The Board adopted a proposal for 2014 compenssdidirectors and supervisors

and employees' cash bonus at its Meeting on AR(ikP15. The proposal was as

below:
Unit: NT$
Item 2014
Directors’ and supervisors’ remuneration 53,000,000
Employees’ cash bonus 176,700,000

The amounts of the above-mentioned items, whicle theen expensed under the

Company's 2014 income statements, do not diffeenadity from the amounts
proposed by the Board.

APPENDIX V: EFFECT UPON BUSINESS PERFORMANCE, EARNINGS

PER SHARE AND RETURN ON EQUITY OF ANY STOCK DIVIDEN D
DISTRIBUTION

No stock dividend distributed, not applicable.

-41 -



APPENDIX VI: SHAREHOLDING OF DIRECTORS AND SUPERVIS ORS

WIN Semiconductors Corp.
Shareholding of Directors and Supervisors

Book closure date: April 5, 2015

. Shareholding | Shareholding
Position Name _
(shares) ratio (%)
Chairman Dennis Chen 22,305,571 3.01%
Director Cheng-Hui Wang 1,563,000 0.21%
Director Yu-Chi Wang 2,063,243 0.28%
Director William Chang 692,000 0.09%
Director Steve Chen 3,458,368 0.47%
'“g?r‘;i?grem Chao-Shun Chang 0 0.00%
'“g?r‘;i?grem Wei-Lin Wang 0 0.00%
Subtotal Directors 30,082,187 4.05%
International Fiber
SUPSNVISOr | o entatve: Shin-Chuan  6:300000  0.85%
Hsieh
Supervisor Mei-Lan Wang 0 0.00%
Supervisor Cheng-Li Huang 0 0.00%
Subtotal Supervisors 6,300,000 0.85%

1. Total issued shares: 743,395,328 shares.
2. The minimum required combined shareholding lodlia¢ctors by law:
23,788,650 shares.
The minimum required combined shareholding of @flesvisors by law:
2,378,865 shares.
3. The combined shareholding of all directors anlibok closure date:
30,082,18hares (4.05%).
The combined shareholding of all supervisors orbthak closure date:
6,300,000 shares (0.85%).
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